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Dati Tecnici

CE ML [=

T-27

EN Operating temperature HR Radna temperatura PL  Temperatura pracy
CZ Pracovni teplota HU  Uzemi hdmérséklet PT  Temperatura de funcionamento
DE Betriebstemperatur IT Temperatura di esercizio RO  Temperatura de functionare
DK Omgivende temperatur LT  Darbiné temperatira RU  Pab6ouasi Temneparypa 0..
EE Tootemperatuur LV Darba temperatdra SE  Arbetstemperatur +50 °C
ES Temperatura de funcionamiento NL  Werktemperatuur Sl Obratovalna temperatura
FI  Kayttolampatila NO Driftstemperatur SK  Prevadzkova teplota
FR Température de fonctionnement
EN Storage temperature HR  Pohranjena temperatura PL  Temperatura przechowywania
CZ Teplota pro skladovani HU  Tarolasi hémérséklet PT  Temperatura de armazenamento
DE Lagertemperatur IT Temperatura di stoccaggio RO  Temperatura de stocare 20 °C
DK Opbevaringstemperatur LT  Sandéliavimo temperatira RU  Temnepatypa xpaHeHus
EE Ladustamistemperatuur LV Uzglabasanas temperatira SE  Forvaringstemperatur +6£)“°C
ES Temperatura de almacenamiento NL  Opslagtemperatuur Sl Temperatura skladi$¢enja
Fl  Varastointilampdtila NO Oppbevaringstemperatur SK  Skladovacia teplota
FR Température de stockage
EN Protection class HR Razred zastite PL  Klasa zabezpieczenia
CZ Stupen kryti HU  Védelmi osztaly PT  Classe de protecdo
DE Schutzklasse IT Classe di protezione RO Clasa de protectie
DK Beskyttelsesklasse LT  Apsaugos klasé RU  Knacc sawmtsl P30,
EE Kaitseklass LV Aizsardzibas klase SE  Skyddsklass class |
ES indice de proteccién NL  Beschermingsklasse Sl Stopnja za$¢ite
FI  Suojausluokka NO Beskyttelsesklasse SK  Trieda ochrany
FR Classe de protection
EN Operating voltage/power consumpt. HR  Napon/potro$nja energije PL  Napiecie zasilania/pobor mocy
CZ Pracovni napéni/spotfeba HU  Uzemi fesziiltség/teljesitmény PT  Tensao func./Pot. Consumo
DE Betriebsspannung/Verbrauch IT Voltaggio funz./consumo potenza RO  Tensiune/Putere consumata 230V ~
DK Driftsspaending/stremforbrug LT  Darbiné jtampa/naudojama galia RU  Pab6ouee HanpsieHue/ 50/60 Hz’
EE Toitepinge/voimsustarve LV Darba spriegums/patérins SE  aHepronotpebneHue A !
ES Tension de func./potencia consumida NL  Bedrijffsspanning/stroomverbruik Sl Driftspanning/effektférbrukning
FI  Kayttdjannite/energiankulutus NO  Driftsspenning/strgmforbruk SK  Obratovalna napetost/poraba
FR Tension/Conso. énergétique Prevadzkové napatie/prikon
EN Control range/Switching difference HR  Opseg upravljanja/Razlika PL  Zakres regulacji/Réznica przetgczania
CZ Regulaéni rozsah/Citlivost spinani prespajanja PT  Limites de temperatura/Diferenca de
DE Kontrollbereich/Schaltdifferenz HU  Vezérlési tartomany/Kapcsolasi comutagéo
DK Kontrolomrade/Omskiftningsforskel eltérés RO Interval de reglaj/Diferential de comutare
EE Reguleerimisulatus/Lilituserinevus IT Intervallo di controllo/Differenzadi  RU  [lnanasoH HacTpoiiku/LUar perynuposku
ES Rango de control/Diferencia de commutazione SE  Styrningsomrade/Kopplingsdifferential +5°C ...

conmutacion LT  Valdymo diapazonas/Perjungimo Sl Obmocje nastavljanja/Preklopna razlika +35°C
FlI  Saatdalue/Kytkentaero skirtumas SK  Regulaény rozsah/Spinaci rozsah
FR Plage de réglage/Hystérésis LV Regulésanas diapazons/

Parslégsanas kritums
NL  Regelbereik/Schakelverschil
NO Kontrollomrade/Bryterdifferanse

EN Temperature changing HR  Temperaturna promjena PL  Zmiana temperatury
CZ Zmeéna teploty HU  Hoémérséklet valtozasa PT  Alteragao de temperatura
DE Temperaturéanderung IT Modifica temperatura RO Viteza de reactie
DK Temperaturaendring LT  Temperatdros pokytis RU  WameHeHnne Temnepatypbl
EE Temperatuuri muutumine LV Temperatdras svarstibas SE  Temperaturandring -
ES Cambio de temperatura NL  Temperatuurwisselingen Sl Spreminjanje temperature
FI  Lampétilan muuttuminen NO Temperaturendring SK  Zmena teploty
FR Variation de température
EN Ambient relative humidity (RH) HR  Relativna vlaznost okoline (RH) PL  Wilgotno$¢ wzgledna otoczenia (RH)
CZ Relativni vihkost prostiedi (RH) HU Relativ kdrnyezeti paratartalom (RH) PT  Humidade relativa ambiente (HR)
DE Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit der IT Umidita relativa ambiente (UR) RO  Umiditate relativa (RH) ambientala

Umgebung (RH) LT  Aplinkos santykiné dréegmeé (RH RU  OtHocutenbHas BnaxHocTb (RH) 60 % a
DK Omgivende relativ luftfugtighed (RH) LV  Apkartgjas vides relativais SE  Omgivande relativ luftfuktighet (RH) 20°C
EE Keskkonna suhteline 6huniiskus mitrums (RH) Sl Relativna vlaznost prostora (RH)
ES Humedad relativa (HR) NL  Relatieve omgevingsvochtigheid SK  Relativna vihkost okolia (RH)
Fl  Ympariston suhteellinen kosteus (RH) (RH)
FR Humidité ambiante relative (HR) NO Relativ fuktighet i omgivelsene (RF)
EN Dimensions (W x H x D) HR  Dimenzije (S x V x D) PL  Wymiary (Sz. x W. x G.)
CZ Rozmeéry (8 x v x h) HU  Méretek (szé. x ma. x mé.) PT  Dimensées (L x Ax P)
DE Abmessungen (B x H x T) IT Dimensioni (L x A x P) RO  Dimensiuni (L xxA) 85.0 x
DK Dimensioner (B x H x D) LT  Matmenys (plotis x aukstis x gylis) RU  Ta6aputsi (LU x B x T) 85'0 %
EE Mootmed (L x K x S) LV Izméri (P x AxD) SE  Matt (B x H x D) 22 0 mm
ES Dimensiones (Anch. x Alt. x Prof.) NL  Afmetingen (B x H x D) S| Mere (S x V x G) :
FI Mitat (Lx Kx S) NO Mal(BxHxD) SK  Rozmery (8 x V x H)
FR Dimensions (I x h x p)
EN Connection terminals HR  Spojni prikljucci PL  Zaciski potgczeniowe
CZ Pripojovaci svorky HU Csatlakozéérintkezék PT  Terminais de ligagdo
DE Anschlussklemmen IT  Terminali di collegamento RO  Borne de conexiune
DK Tilslutningsklemmer LT  Prijungimo gnybtai RU  CoeauHuTenbHble KnemMmbl 0,75 ...
EE Uhendusklemmid LV Savienotajterminali SE  Anslutningar 1,5 mm?
ES Terminales de conexion NL  Aansluitklemmen Sl Prikljuéni konektorji
FI Johtimet NO  Koblingsterminaler SK  Pripojovacie svorky

FR Bornes de connexion
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EN Operating temperature HR Radna temperatura PL Temperatura pracy
CZ Pracovni teplota HU Uzemi hmérséklet PT Temperatura de funcionamento
DE Betriebstemperatur IT  Temperatura di esercizio RO Temperatura de functionare
DK Omgivende temperatur LT Darbiné temperattra RU Pa6ouasi Temneparypa 0..+50°C
EE Tooétemperatuur LV  Darba temperatdra SE Arbetstemperatur senza condensa
ES Temperatura de funcionamiento NL  Werktemperatuur S| Obratovalna temperatura
FI  Kayttélampdtila NO Driftstemperatur SK  Prevadzkova teplota
FR Température de fonctionnement
EN Storage temperature HR Pohranjena temperatura PL Temperatura przechowywania
CZ Teplota pro skladovani HU Tarolasi hémérséklet PT Temperatura de armazenamento
DE Lagertemperatur IT  Temperatura di stoccaggio RO Temperatura de stocare
DK Opbevaringstemperatur LT Sandéliavimo temperatira RU Temnepatypa xpaHeHus 0..+50°C
EE Ladustamistemperatuur LV Uzglabasanas temperattra SE Forvaringstemperatur senza condensa
ES Temperatura de almacenamiento NL  Opslagtemperatuur S| Temperatura skladis¢enja
Fl  Varastointilampdtila NO Oppbevaringstemperatur SK Skladovacia teplota
FR Température de stockage
EN Protection class HR Razred zastite PL Klasa zabezpieczenia
CZ Stupen kryti HU Védelmi osztaly PT Classe de protegéo
DE Schutzklasse IT Classe di protezione RO Clasa de protectie
DK Beskyttelsesklasse LT Apsaugos klasé RU Knacc 3awmtbl |P44. classe Il
EE Kaitseklass LV  Aizsardzibas klase SE Skyddsklass ’
ES Indice de proteccion NL Beschermingsklasse S| Stopnja zascite
FI  Suojausluokka NO Beskyttelsesklasse SK Trieda ochrany
FR Classe de protection
EN Operating voltage/power consumpt. HR Napon/potro$nja energije PL Napiecie zasilania/pobér mocy
CZ Pracovni napéni/spotieba HU Uzemi fesziiltség/teljesitmény PT Tensé&o func./Pot. Consumo
DE Betriebsspannung/Verbrauch IT  Voltaggio funz./consumo potenza RO Tensiune/Putere consumata
DK Driftsspaending/stremforbrug LT Darbiné jtampa/naudojama galia RU Pa6o4yee HanpsixeHve/aHepronoTpebnexne 230V ~ 50 Hz
EE Toitepinge/voimsustarve LV Darba spriegums/patérins SE Driftspanning/effektférbrukning !
ES Tension de func./potencia consumida NL Bedrijfsspanning/stroomverbruik S| Obratovalna napetost/poraba
FI  Kayttdjannite/energiankulutus NO Driftsspenning/stremforbruk SK  Prevadzkové napétie/prikon
FR Tension/Conso. énergétique
EN Internal fuse, slow blow HR  Unutarnji osigurag, usporeno djelujuci PL Bezpiecznik wewnetrzny, zwtoczny
CZ Vnitini pojistka, pomala HU Bels6 biztositék, késleltetett PT Fusivel interno, agéo retardada
DE Interne Sicherung, langsames Durchbrennen IT  Fusibile interno, a fusione lenta RO Siguranta fuzibila interna, cu decuplare lenta
DK Intern sikring, langsom LT Vidinis saugiklis, létai perdegantis RU BHyTpeHHWI NnpeaoxpaHnTenb, TYronnaskuii 4A
EE Sisemine inertkaitse LV lek$gjais drosinatajs, kavéta darbiba SE Inre sakring, trog
ES Fusible interno, retardado NL Interne zekering, traag S| Notranja varovalka, po¢asna
FI  Sisainen sulake, hidas NO Intern sikring, treg SK  Vnutorna poistka, pomala
FR Fusible interne, a action retardée
EN Weight HR Tezina PL Masa
CZ Hmotnost HU Témeg PT Peso
DE Gewicht IT  Peso RO Greutate
DK Veegt LT Svoris RU Bec
EE Kaal LV Svars SE Vikt 4389 4409
ES Peso NL Gewicht S| Teza
FI  Paino NO Vekt SK  Hmotnost
FR Poids centrale
EN Load/Pump relay (X-25/X-27) HR Opterecenje/relej pumpe (X-25/X-27) PL Obcigzenie/przekaznik pompy (X-25/X-27)
CZ Zatéz/relé Cerpadla (X-25/X-27) HU Terhelés,/szivattyurelé (X-25/X-27) PT Cargalrelé da bomba (X-25/X-27)
DE Last,/Pumpenrelais (X-25/X-27) IT  Caricolrelé pompa (X-25/X-27) RO Sarcina/releu de pompa (X-25/X-27) 12x0.3A
DK Belastning/pumperelee (X-25/X-27) LT  Apkrova,/siurblio relé (X-25/X-27) RU Harpy3ka,/pene Hacoca (X-25/X-27) / ’
EE Koormus/pumbarelee (X-25/X-27) LV Noslodze,/sikna relejs (X-25/X-27) SE Last/pumprela (X-25/X-27) <2 (1)A, 230V
ES Carga,/relé de bomba (X-25/X-27) NL Vermogen,/pomprelais (X-25/X-27) S| Obremenitev/¢rpaléni modul (X-25/X-27) - !
FI  Kuorma,/pumpun rele (X-25/X-27) NO Belastning/pumperelé (X-25/X-27) SK Zatazenie/Cerpadlové relé (X-25/X-27)
FR Centrale/Relais de pompe (X-25/X-27)
EN Dimensions (W x H x D) HR Dimenzije (3 x VV x D) PL  Wymiary (Sz. x W. x G.)
CZ Rozmeéry (8§ x v x h) HU Méretek (szé. x ma. x mé.) PT Dimensdes (L x Ax P)
DE Abmessungen (B x H x T) IT  Dimensioni (L x Ax P) RO Dimensiuni (L x T x A)
DK Dimensioner (B x H x D) LT Matmenys (plotis x aukstis x gylis) RU TlaGapwuTbl (LW x B x ")
EE Mbdtmed (L x K x S) LV Izméri (P x A xD) SE Matt (B x H x D) S0 = ey = 40 mrm
ES Dimensiones (Anch. x Alt. x Prof.) NL Afmetingen (B x H x D) Sl Mere (SxV xG)
FI  Mitat (Lx Kx S) NO Mal (B x H x D) SK  Rozmery (S x V x H)
FR Dimensions (I x h x p)
EN Connection terminals for thermostat/actuator HR Spojni priklju¢ci za termostate/aktuatore PL  Zaciski potgczeniowe dla termostatow/
CZ Pripojovaci svorky pro termostaty /akéni HU Csatlakozék a termosztatok és sitownikow

cleny allasszabalyozék szamara PT Terminais de ligagéo para termdstatos/
DE Anschlussklemmen fiir Raumfiihler/ IT  Terminali di collegamento per termostati/ atuadores

Thermoantriebe attuatori RO Borne de conexiune pentru termostate/
DK Tilslutningsklemmer til termostater/ LT  Gnybtai termostatams /pavaroms prijungti dispozitive de actionare

aktuatorer LV Termostatu/aktuatoru savienotajterminali RU CoeguHuUTenbHble Knemmbl anst 075 .. 15 mm?
EE Termostaatide/ajamite ihendusklemmid NL  Aansluitklemmen voor ruimtethermostaten/ noaknioYeHns TepmocTaTos/ T
ES Terminales de conexién para termostatos/ thermische aandrijvingen VCNOMHUTESNbHBIX MEXaHU3MOB

actuadores NO Koblingsterminaler for termostater/aktuatorer SE ~ Anslutningar for termostater/styrdon
Fl  Termostaattien/toimilaitteiden johtimet S| Prikljuéni konektorji za termostate/
FR Bornes de connexion pour thermostats/ termopogone

actionneurs SK Pripojovacie svorky pre termostaty/akéné

cleny
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EN Safety instructions

This thermostat may only be opened by a qualified electrician and
installed in accordance with the wiring diagram in these instructions.
After installation, the installer must teach the operator or user the
function and operation of the thermostat. These instructions must be
kept in a freely accessible place.

CZ Bezpeénostni pokyny

Tento termostat smi otevfit pouze kvalifikovany elektrikar a instalovat
jej v souladu se schématem zapojeni v tomto navodu. Po instalaci
musi instalatér naucit obsluhu nebo uzivatele funkci a ovladani
termostatu. Tento navod musi byt ulozen na volné pfistupném misté.

DK Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

Denne termostat ma kun abnes af en autoriseret elektriker og
installeres i overensstemmelse med ledningsdiagrammet i denne
vejledning. Efter installationen skal installateren instruere operatgren
eller brugeren i termostatens funktion og betjening. Denne vejledning
skal opbevares pa et frit tilgeengeligt sted.

EE Ohutusjuhised

Selle termostaadi v6ib avada ainult kvalifitseeritud elektrik ja
paigaldada vastavalt kdesolevas juhendis esitatud juhtmestiku
skeemile. Parast paigaldamist peab paigaldaja dpetama operaatorile
vOi kasutajale termostaadi funktsioone ja toimimist. Kdesolevat
kasutusjuhendit tuleb hoida vabalt juurdepaasetavas kohas.

ES Instrucciones sobre seguridad

Solo un electricista cualificado puede manipular el termostato, y

su instalacion se debe realizar conforme al diagrama de cableado
indicado en las instrucciones. Una vez realizada la instalacion, el
instalador debera informar al operario o usuario en el manejo y
funcionamiento del termostato. Estas instrucciones se deben guardar
en un lugar accesible para poder ser consultadas.

FI Turvallisuusohjeet

Taman termostaatin saa asentaa vain pateva sahkdasentaja naissa
ohjeissa olevan kytkentédkaavion mukaisesti. Asennuksen jalkeen
asentajan tulee kdyda kayttajan kanssa lapi termostaatin toiminnot
ja kayttd. Nama ohjeet tulee sailyttda vapaasti saatavilla olevassa
paikassa.

HR Sigurnosne upute

Ovaj termostat smije otvoriti samo kvalificirani elektricar i instalirati
u skladu sa shemom ozi€enja u ovim uputama. Nakon instalacije
instalater mora poduciti rukovatelja ili korisnika funkciji i radu
termostata. Ove se upute moraju €uvati na dostupnom mjestu.

HU Biztonsagi utasitasok

Ezt a termosztatot csak szakképzett villanyszerel6 nyithatja szét, és
csak a jelen utmutatéban talalhato kapcsolasi rajznak megfelel6en
szerelheti be. A beszerelést kovetden a szerelének kell megtanitania
a kezel6t vagy a felhasznaldt a termosztat funkcidira és mikodésére.
Ezt a hasznalati utasitast szabadon hozzaférhetd helyen kell tartani.

IT Istruzioni di sicurezza

Questo termostato puo essere aperto solo da un elettricista
qualificato e installato secondo lo schema di cablaggio contenuto in
queste istruzioni. Dopo l'installazione, I'installatore deve insegnare
all'operatore o all’'utente la funzione e il funzionamento del
termostato. Queste istruzioni devono essere conservate in un luogo
liberamente accessibile.

LT  Saugos instrukcijos

Sj termostatg gali atidaryti tik kvalifikuotas elektrikas ir jrengti jj
pagal Sioje instrukcijoje pateiktg laidy schema. Jrengus termostata,
montuotojas turi iSmokyti operatoriy arba naudotojg termostato
funkcijy ir veikimo. Si instrukcija turi bati laikoma laisvai prieinamoje
vietoje.

LV  Drosibas instrukcijas

So termostatu drikst atvért tikai kvalificéts elektrikis un uzstadrt
saskana ar $ajos noradijumos sniegto elektroinstalacijas shému.
Péc uzstadiSanas uzstaditajam jaapmaca operators vai lietotajs par
termostata funkcijam un darbibu. ST instrukcija jaglaba brivi pieejama
vieta.

PL Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

Ten termostat moze by¢ otwierany wytagcznie przez
wykwalifikowanego elektryka i instalowany zgodnie ze schematem
potgczen zawartym w niniejszej instrukcji. Po zainstalowaniu,
instalator musi nauczy¢ operatora lub uzytkownika funkcji i obstugi
termostatu. Niniejsza instrukcja musi by¢ przechowywana w tatwo
dostepnym miejscu.

PT Instrugdes de seguranga

Este termostato sé pode ser aberto por um electricista qualificado
e instalado de acordo com o diagrama de cablagem apresentado
nestas instrugdes. Apds a instalacéo, o instalador deve ensinar ao
operador ou utilizador a fungéo e funcionamento do termdstato.
Estas instrugbes devem ser guardadas num local de livre acesso.

RO Instructiuni de siguranta

Acest termostat poate fi deschis si instalat doar de catre un
electrician calificat. Termostatul va fi montat in conformitate cu
schema de cablare din aceste instructiuni. Dupa instalare, acesta
trebuie sa Tnvete operatorul sau utilizatorul despre functionarea si
operarea termostatului. Aceste instructiuni trebuie sa fie pastrate intr-
un loc liber accesibil.

RU WHcTpyKuum no TexHuke 6e3onacHocTu

[aHHbIN TepmocTaT MOXET ObITb OTKPLIT TOMbKO
KBanMULIMPOBaHHbLIM 3NIEKTPUKOM U YCTAHOBMEH B COOTBETCTBUM C
3MEKTPUYECKOW CXEMON, NPUBEAEHHON B JaHHOW MHCTPYKUMK. [Mocne
MOHTaXa MOHTaXXHWK JOSHKeH 00y4nTb onepaTopa unm nonb3osatens
pabote 1 akcnnyatauum Tepmocrtara. [JaHHble MHCTPYKLMN AOMKHBbI
XpaHUTbCS B CBOOOAHO AOCTYMHOM MecCTe.

SI Varnostna navodila

Ta termostat lahko odpre le usposobljen elektri¢ar in ga namesti v
skladu s shemo ozi¢enja v teh navodilih. Po namestitvi mora monter
pouciti upravljavca ali uporabnika o funkcijah in delovanju termostata.
Ta navodila je potrebno hraniti na prosto dostopnem mestu.

SK Bezpecnostné pokyny

Iba kvalifovana osoba méze tento termostat pripajat a inStalovat
ho podla schémy zapojenia v tomto navode. Pred spustenim a
uvedenim do chodu musi byt obsluha alebo uzivatel zaskoleny o
funkciach a spravnej prevadzke termostatu. Tento navod musi byt
uloZzeny na volne pristupnom mieste.

UA [HCTpyKUisa 3 TeXHiKu 6e3neku

[aHunin TepMocTaT MOHTYETLCS TifbKW KBanNidikOBaHNM €NeKTPUKOM
i nigkntoYaeTbcs BiANOBIAHO JO ENEKTPUYHOT CXEMU, HABELAEHOI

B AaHin iHCTPYKLii. [Ticns BCTAHOBNEHHS MOHTaXHWK MNOBUHEH
HaBYMTK KOpUCTyBaya abo 1oro npeacTaBHWKa Npasunam poboTu
1 excrinyaTauii TepMmocTara. [laHi iHCTpyKLii MoBUHHI 36epiratucs y
BiflbHO AOCTYMHOMY MiCLyi.
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Via Torri Bianche, 3
Edificio Larice
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T +39 039 635821
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Uponor reserves the right to make changes, without prior notification,
to the specification of incorporated components in line with its policy
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